Large-scale mechanized rain-fed farming started in 1945 in the Gadambliya area with
12,000 feddan. The government authorized area started to rise gradually to 400,000
feddan in the eve of Independence and reached about 3 million feddan by 1990.
However, unauthorized farming is said to cover an area in excess of 3 million
feddans. A considerable proportion of the un-demarcated mechanized schemes
represent an encroachment into the southern fringes of the Butana. During the
colonial period, Gedaref district was divided by a grazing line (Khut El-Maraa),
popularly known as Sendfour line after a British Administrator, into a zone for
herding (i.e. the Butana7) and a zone for farming (i.e. Gedaref southern clay plain).
Large scale mechanized farming was prohibited north of this line, and farmers had no
legal recourse for crop damage caused by livestock incursions. In return, herders had
to stay within the herding zone until the grain harvest in the south ended, after which
the customary exchange of manure for crop stubble took place. This symbiotic
relationship between farming and pastoralism was occasionally strained especially
when a drought in the Butana forced a southward retreat of herders before the harvest
was complete.

Changes in Land Use in Gedarif State, 1941-1991

Type of Use Area 1941 Area 1991
Km2 % Km2 %

Rainfed Farming 3,150 8.75 26,000 72.2
Forest and Rangeland 28,250 78.50 6700 18.6
Hills and Watercourses 3,300 9.15 2000 5.6
Wasteland (kerab) 1,300 3.60 1,300 3.6
Total 36,000 100.00 36,000 100.00

 Source: Land Use Map, State Ministry of Finance, Gedarif, 2002

Area of Existing and Proposed Rangelands in Gedarif State in Feddan

Locality Area
North (Butana) 4,200,000
Central (between latitude 14° 37´ 1,560,000
South (Kersh El-Feel) 231,000

Total 5,991,000

7 The Butana is a vast plain that roughly coincides with the quadrilateral bounded by the main Nile in
the northwest, the Blue Nile in the west, the railway line from Sinnar to Khashm El-Girba in the South,
and Atbara River in the East. Although, the Butana plain is considered the homeland of the Shukriya,
the numerically and politically dominant group, it includes other pastoral groups such as the Kawahla,
Bishareen, Beni Amer, Hadendawa, etc. There are also other pastoral groups such as Kenana, Dubania,